

Republic of the Philippines MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE Province of Northern Samar -00000-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

SANGGUNIANG BAYAN RESOLUTION NO. 107 S. 2020

RESOLUTION DECLARING BARANGAY ORDINANCE NO. 2020-003, SERIES OF 2020 OF BARANGAY ZONE -3, POBLACION, SAN ROQUE, NORTHERN SAMAR, VALID IN ITS ENTIRETY

Sponsored by:

SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez

Co-sponsored by:

Unanimous

WHEREAS, the august body acted favorably on the recommendation of the Committee on Budget Finance and Appropriation and the Committee on Public Safety and Disaster Preparedness to declare the Barangay Appropriation Ordinance No. 2020-003 series of 2020 of Barangay Zone-3, Poblacion, San Roque, Northern Samar, valid in its entirety. The said barangay appropriation ordinance was embodied in the committee report by the herein committees and was duly adopted by the body on November 16, 2020;

WHEREAS, the committees found out that the above-mentioned barangay appropriation ordinance is in order and in accordance with Section 391 (a) (2) of Republic Act No. 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the approval of the said barangay appropriation ordinance is subject to the availability of funds and all accounting and auditing rules and regulations, and other existing laws and regulations anent thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion of SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez, unanimously seconded by all the Sangguniang Bayan Members present, be it...

RESOLVES, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to declare Barangay Ordinance No. 2020-003, series of 2020 of Barangay Zone-3, Poblacion, San Roque, Northern Samar, valid in its entirety.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolutions shall be furnished to the Office of the Punong Barangay, Office of the Sangguniang Barangay both of Barangay Zone-3, Poblacion, San Roque, Northern Samar, Other Offices Concerned and Office File for their information and guidance.

DONE and APPROVED, this 1st day of December 2020 at Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall, 2nd Floor, Balaudnan Building, San Roque, Northern Samar, Philippines.

SB/Member

FEDDIE/F. JARITO

SB Member

ETHEL

SB Member

HILARIO S/MCEBUCHE SB Member

> ALYM M. LAGRIMAS SB Member

Republic of the Philippines MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE Province of Northern Samar -ooOoo-

Page 2

Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 107 S, 2020

JINCKY F. CISNEROS 8B Member

NESS-LEI S. LAGRIMAS
Ex-Officio Member/PPSK President

ABSENT:

DANTE C. TAN SB Member SOLIDAD S. CAGRO SB Member

FREDDIE F. JARITO

Ex-Officio Member/ABC President (O.B.)

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ROSA A. SOCORRO

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

ENGR. DEODATO L. BANTILO Municipal Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer